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CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
PLANNING AND URBAN DESIGN DIVISION 

 
 
DATE: September 6, 2018 FILE: 18-DPV-19 
 
TO: Planning and Development Board 
 
VIA: Leslie A. Del Monte, Planning Manager 
 
FROM: Deandrea Moise, Planning Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: VVG Real Estate Investments LLC request Variances, Design, and Site Plan for a 36 unit 

residential development generally located at between N Ocean Drive and N Surf Road 
and, between New Mexico Street and New Hampshire Street.  

 

 
REQUEST 
 
Variances, Design, and Site Plan for a 36 unit residential development. 
 
Variance 1: To waive the required active use requirement.  
 
Variance 2: To increase the maximum building height from 50 feet to 76 feet with vertical projections 

extending to 85 feet. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Variance 1: Approval  
 
Variance 2: Approval  
 
Design:        Approval, with the following conditions that the Applicant continue to work with the City’s 

Landscape Architect to ensure vertical landscape species is appropriate for vertical 
growth, adequate for screening all levels of the garage and salt tolerant.  

 
Site Plan:     Approval, if Variances and Design are approved, and with the following conditions:  
 

a. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall submit a Deed 
Restriction in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, acknowledging the specific 
limitation as to the number of lawful dwelling units and declaring an intent to comply 
with such limitations, as well as advising any successor in interest of such binding 
limitations; and prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Completion (C/C) or 
Certificate of Occupancy (C/O), the City shall record the Deed Restriction in the Public 
Records of Broward County, Florida.  
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b. Work with Engineering to provide rights-of-way dedication of five feet along A1A to 

comply with Broward County Traffic ways Plan.  
 

c. Applicant shall update recreational and parking easement and agreement to reflect 
new conditions. 
 

d. Work with Engineering to provide existing and proposed streetscape plans for work 
within City rights-of-way, such as modifications of landscaping islands, parking, tree 
planting, pavers, pavement markings, signage, etc. in coordination with the proposed 
driveway openings.  

 

 
REQUEST 
 
The Applicant is requesting Variances, Design, and Site Plan for a 36 unit residential development. The 
subject property is located within Central Beach between New Hampshire Street and New Mexico 
Street, with a Land Use designation of Medium High Residential (MHRES) and a Zoning designation of 
Beach Resort Commercial Residential District (BRT-25-R).  
 
In what is now vacant land, surface parking, and small outdated residential structures, the Applicant 
proposes to demolish, and aggregate the approximate acre of land, to construct a residential 
development along the A1A corridor. The seven-story, 36 unit residential development includes one to 
three bedroom floor plans, access-controlled parking, and residential amenities to include, a pool and 
recreation area. The building is oriented towards A1A, promoting a positive relationship between the 
pedestrian and the built environment though design and architecture. 
 
Architectural elements of the contemporary and clean design, such as the large windows, large 
balconies, glass railings and vertical landscape elements come together to create a design that is not 
intrusive, but rather enhances the character of the neighborhood. The series of contrasting volumes, 
artistic materials and elements, create dynamic and visually appealing façades that help to serve as a 
catalyst and provides an example for future revitalization efforts. Furthermore, this design also uses 
landscaping to enhance and frame the property. The landscape plan incorporates an array of native 
trees, palms, and shrubs while improving the streetscape along all frontages including Surf Road.  
 
As a part of the proposed development, the Applicant requests two variances to reduce the requirement 
for active use and increase the permitted height. Per the Zoning and Land Development Regulations, 
each frontage and level of parking is required to be lined with an active use for a minimum of 60 percent 
of the frontage. The Applicant has taken measures to ensure that the parking garage is adequately 
screened, and due to agreements made prior to the rezoning and configuration of the lot, the parking 
levels along the frontages cannot accommodate the required parking and the required active use. 
Furthermore, as this is a primarily residential area, active uses lined along all frontages may give those 
navigating the roadway and pedestrians the impression that this may be a commercial use. The 
Applicant has worked with Staff to propose frontages that although may not meet the active use 
requirement, give the appearance of a use other than a parking garage beyond the glass while 
adequately concealing the garage. Additionally the Applicant proposes vertical landscape to help soften 
the facade and screen the garage. 
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The final variance is to increase the maximum height. The current zoning does not permit structures to 
exceed 50 feet in height, whereas the Applicant proposes 76 feet with elements, such as mechanical 
equipment, projecting to 85 feet. Due to a parking agreement made in 1988 the Applicant is required to 
provide 40 parking spaces and recreational amenities to a neighboring condominium. Because of this 
agreement the Applicant cannot compile with the terms of the agreement while maximizing the use of 
the property without the additional height. Furthermore, this agreement was made prior to the current 
zoning coming into effect, which allowed for higher heights and would have permitted the Applicant to 
construct at the proposed height without the need for a variance. At the time of the agreement the 
proposed terms were not detrimental to future development.  
 
The Applicant has worked with Staff to ensure that all applicable regulations are met and the proposed 
design is compatible with the surrounding community and land uses.  
 
Owner/Applicant:  VVG Real Estate Investments LLC 
Address/Location: Generally located between N Ocean Drive and N Surf Road and, 

between New Mexico Street and New Hampshire Street 
Net Area of Property: 43, 432 sq. ft. (09984 acres) 
Land Use: Medium High Residential  
Zoning:   Beach Resort Residential District (BRT-25-R) 
Existing Use of Land:  Vacant, Residential, Parking and Recreational Area 
 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North: Medium High Residential 
South: Medium High Residential 
East: Medium High Residential 
West: Medium High Residential 
 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North: Beach Resort Residential District (BRT-25-R)/ Planned Development  
South: Beach Resort Residential District (BRT-25-R) 
East: Broadwalk Historic Residential District (BWK-25-HD-R) 
West: Beach Resort A1A Residential District (BRT-25-A1A-R) 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  
 
Within the Comprehensive Plan, the primary goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of 
land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, business, resort and natural communities while 
allowing the land owners to maximize the use of their property. 
 
The proposed design is consistent with the scale and massing of the adjacent neighborhood; while 
allowing the Applicant to maximize the use of their property. The proposed development is in line with 
the City’s aim to encourage and promote reinvestment in the Hollywood Beach neighborhood. The 
project is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan based on the following: 
 
Objective 4: Maintain and enhance neighborhoods, business, utilities, industrial and tourist areas that 
are not blighted.   
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Policy CW.15: Place a priority on protecting, preserving and enhancing residential neighborhoods. 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN 
 
The project is located in Sub-Area 4, which contains several beach neighborhoods, North Beach, North 
Central (from Sherman Street south to Carolina Street), Central (from Carolina Street south to Harrison 
Street), South Central (from Harrison Street south to Jefferson Street), and South Beach. However, three 
beach neighborhoods have been identified by the City-Wide Master Plan; North Beach (from Dania 
Beach Boulevard to Sherman Street), Central Beach (from Sherman Street to Harrison Street), and South 

Beach (from Harrison Street to Hallandale Beach Boulevard).The City-Wide Master Plan places a priority 
on protecting, preserving and enhancing residential neighborhoods. The proposed development is 
sensitive to the character of the district through its design which is similar to existing structures in the 
surrounding neighborhood. The proposed request is consistent with City-Wide Master Plan based upon 
the following:  
 
Guiding Principle: Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without 
compromising the goals of the surrounding community. 
 
Policy 6.7: Prepare design plans to enhance the streetscape with emphasis on the pedestrian 
environment 
 
Policy 2.46: Preserve stable neighborhoods and encourage rehabilitation initiatives that will revitalize 
and promote stability of neighborhoods.   
 
Policy CW.15: Place a priority on protecting, preserving and enhancing residential neighborhoods. 
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Variances as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations Article 5. 
 
VARIANCE 1: To waive the required active use requirement. 
 
CRITERION 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 

regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City. 
 
ANALYSIS: The active use requirement aims to discourage facades that negatively impact the 

relationship between the pedestrian and built environment. Furthermore, the 
active use requirement encourages adequate screening of parking levels so that 
structures do not appear to be multiple levels of parking. The Applicant has taken 
measures to ensure that the parking area is adequately screened and has 
worked with Staff to propose frontages that although may not meet the active 
use requirement, give the appearance of a use other than a parking garage 
while adequately concealing the garage. Additionally, the Applicant proposes 
vertical landscape to help soften the facade and screen the garage. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
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CRITERION 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land 
uses and would not be detrimental to the community. 

 
ANALYSIS: As this is a residential zoning, active uses lined along all frontages may give 

those navigating the roadway and pedestrians the impression that this may be a 
commercial use. The alternatives provided by the Applicant are in line with the 
residential character of the community and land uses.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from 
time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted 
by the City. 

 
ANALYSIS:  The requested Variance allows for the Applicant to maximize the use of their 

property while being in line with the intent of the active use requirement. 
Furthermore, the proposed development enhances the community and 
encourages revitalization efforts for the future.  
  

FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: Due to site constraints that were in place prior to the acquisition and aggregation 

of the land, the Applicant cannot meet the active use requirement while providing 
adequate parking.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING:  Not applicable. 
 
VARIANCE 2:  To increase the maximum building height from 50 feet to 76 feet with vertical 

projections extending to 85 feet. 
 
CRITERION 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 

regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City. 
 
ANALYSIS:  The proposed development will enhance the property’s appearance and that of 

the surrounding areas; as well as improve the community. The proposed height 
is similar to various structures within the vicinity and would maintain a similar 
appearance to what exists today.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
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CRITERION 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land 
uses and would not be detrimental to the community. 

 
ANALYSIS: Development of the site as a multi-family property will bring the property closer 

in compatibility to the surrounding community while encouraging revitalization 
of the area. The proposed height would not be detrimental to the surrounding 
community as it closely mimics heights of neighboring structures.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from 
time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted 
by the City. 

 
ANALYSIS: The requested variance will allow the Applicant to maximize the use of their 

land while still being in line with the goals, policies, and objectives adopted by 
the City. The proposed request stems from an earlier agreement that was put 
into place prior to the rezoning of the properties.  
 

FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: Due to site constraints that were in place prior to the acquisition and aggregation 

of the land, the Applicant exceeds the height maximum while maximizing the use 
of the property. Furthermore, the agreement requiring the Applicant to provide 
40 parking spaces and recreational amenities to a neighboring condominium 
was made prior to the current zoning coming into effect, which allowed for 
higher heights and would have permitted the Applicant to construct at the 
proposed height without the need for a variance. At the time of the agreement 
the proposed terms were not detrimental to future development. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING:  Not applicable. 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Design as stated in the City of Hollywood Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
 
CRITERIA 1: Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural 

elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be 
commensurate with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new 
architectural details is recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider 



Page 7 of 8  

aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the 
built environment. 

 
ANALYSIS: The proposed development offers a design that can be seen as a positive 

example of revitalization efforts. Architectural elements of the contemporary 
and clean design, such as the, large windows, large balconies, and glass railings 
and vertical landscape elements come together to create a design that is not 
intrusive, enhances the character of the community, and promotes a positive 
relationship between the pedestrian and the built environment.  The series of 
contrasting volumes, artistic materials and elements, and vertical landscape 
elements, create dynamic and visually appealing façades that help to serve as a 
catalyst, providing an example for future development in the area. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 2: Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and 

proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to 
the whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding 
neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are 
characteristic of the surrounding area. 

 
ANALYSIS: The architectural styles and elements of the proposed development do not 

exhibit architectural features and styles that are insensitive and incompatible to 
the surrounding neighborhood. The design is not intrusive to the neighborhood 
and utilizes styles and elements found throughout the surrounding area, but 
also introduces a fresh look to that helps promote future redevelopment.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is 

consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple 
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, 
lot coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 
Architectural details include, but are not limited to, banding, molding, and 
fenestration. 

 
ANALYSIS: The Applicant has worked with Staff to design a proposal that compatible with 

surrounding sites. The proposed scale and height is similar to that of structures 
adjacent to the subject property. The proposed design includes several 
architectural features that create dynamic and visually appealing façades and 
enhances the massing of the structure.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 4: Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other 

compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing 
buildings and paved areas.  Existing mature trees and other significant plants on 
the site should be preserved. 
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ANALYSIS: The Applicant has worked with the City Landscape Architect to incorporate a 

variety of compatible plant types and forms into the design. The proposed 
landscape helps articulate the property and enhance the design of the proposed 
building. The landscape plan incorporates an array of native trees, palms, and 
shrubs while improving the streetscape along the frontage and also includes 
vertical landscape elements.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
SITE PLAN 
 
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan compliant with all regulations as 
set forth in Article 6 of the Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations on July 30, 2018. 
Therefore, staff recommends approval, if the Variance and Design are granted and with the following 
conditions:  

a. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall submit a Deed Restriction 
in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, acknowledging the specific limitation as to the 
number of lawful dwelling units and declaring an intent to comply with such limitations, 
as well as advising any successor in interest of such binding limitations; and prior to the 
issuance of a Certificate of Completion (C/C) or Certificate of Occupancy (C/O), the City 
shall record the Deed Restriction in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida.  
 

b. Work with Engineering to provide rights-of-way dedication of five feet along A1A to 
comply with Broward County Traffic ways Plan.  
 

c. Applicant shall update recreational and parking easement agreement to reflect new 
conditions. 
 

d. Work with Engineering to provide existing and proposed streetscape plans for work 
within City rights-of-way, such as modifications of landscaping islands, parking, tree 
planting, pavers, pavement markings, signage, etc. in coordination with the proposed 
driveway openings.  

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
ATTACHMENT A:  Application Package 
ATTACHMENT B:  Land Use and Zoning Map 
ATTACHMENT C:  Correspondence  
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NOTE:

INDICATED UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION

OF ALL UTILITIES ON SITE PRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY

FOR UTILITY DAMAGE.

1-800-432-4770
SUNSHINE STATE ONECALLING

IF YOU DIG FLORIDA...
CALL US FIRST!

OF FLORIDA, INC.

IT'S THE LAW

Per City comments     05.14.18
Per City comments     06.25.18
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TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY AC Adonidia merrillii single / Christmas Palm, matched 12` CT single AS SHOWN  5 Adonidia merrillii single / Christmas Palm, matched 12` CT single AS SHOWN  5 12` CT single AS SHOWN  5 AS SHOWN  5 5 CD Coccoloba diversifolia / Pigeon Plum 12` OA 2" DBH AS SHOWN  11 Coccoloba diversifolia / Pigeon Plum 12` OA 2" DBH AS SHOWN  11 12` OA 2" DBH AS SHOWN  11 AS SHOWN  11 11 CB Cordia boissieri / White Geiger 12` OA 2" DBH AS SHOWN  4 Cordia boissieri / White Geiger 12` OA 2" DBH AS SHOWN  4 12` OA 2" DBH AS SHOWN  4 AS SHOWN  4 4 PM Phoenix dactylifera `Medjool` / Date Palm 16` CT with nut AS SHOWN  2 Phoenix dactylifera `Medjool` / Date Palm 16` CT with nut AS SHOWN  2 16` CT with nut AS SHOWN  2 AS SHOWN  2 2 RE Roystonea elata / Florida Royal Palm 8` GW Matched AS SHOWN  8 Roystonea elata / Florida Royal Palm 8` GW Matched AS SHOWN  8 8` GW Matched AS SHOWN  8 AS SHOWN  8 8 TR Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm 8` CT AS SHOWN  3 Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm 8` CT AS SHOWN  3 8` CT AS SHOWN  3 AS SHOWN  3 3 SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY BK Bougainvillea x `Barbara Karst` / Bougainvillea Karst 25 gal AS SHOWN  8 Bougainvillea x `Barbara Karst` / Bougainvillea Karst 25 gal AS SHOWN  8 25 gal AS SHOWN  8 AS SHOWN  8 8 BE Bougainvillea x `Palm Beach` purple / Palm Beach Bougainvillea 25 gal AS SHOWN  6 Bougainvillea x `Palm Beach` purple / Palm Beach Bougainvillea 25 gal AS SHOWN  6 25 gal AS SHOWN  6 AS SHOWN  6 6 BR Bougainvillea x `Raspberry Ice` / Raspberry Ice Bougainvillea Trellis 25 gal AS SHOWN  8 Bougainvillea x `Raspberry Ice` / Raspberry Ice Bougainvillea Trellis 25 gal AS SHOWN  8 25 gal AS SHOWN  8 AS SHOWN  8 8 CS Clusia guttifera / Small Leaf Clusia 7 gal 3` OA 36" O.C.  74 Clusia guttifera / Small Leaf Clusia 7 gal 3` OA 36" O.C.  74 7 gal 3` OA 36" O.C.  74 36" O.C.  74 74 DT Dianella tasmanica / Flax Lily 3 gal fill in ex  9 Dianella tasmanica / Flax Lily 3 gal fill in ex  9 3 gal fill in ex  9 fill in ex  9 9 SR Strelitzia reginae / Orange Bird Of Paradise 15 gal AS SHOWN  3 Strelitzia reginae / Orange Bird Of Paradise 15 gal AS SHOWN  3 15 gal AS SHOWN  3 AS SHOWN  3 3 TC Trachelospermum jasminoides `Confederate` / Confederate Jasmine 25 gal AS SHOWN  17 Trachelospermum jasminoides `Confederate` / Confederate Jasmine 25 gal AS SHOWN  17 25 gal AS SHOWN  17 AS SHOWN  17 17 SHRUB AREAS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING QTY QTY AA Agapanthus africanus / Lily of the Nile 3 gal 18" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 139 Agapanthus africanus / Lily of the Nile 3 gal 18" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 139 3 gal 18" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 139 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 139 24" o.c. 139 139 AG Arachis glabrata / Perennial Peanut 4" 18" O.C 18" o.c. 1,305 Arachis glabrata / Perennial Peanut 4" 18" O.C 18" o.c. 1,305 4" 18" O.C 18" o.c. 1,305 18" O.C 18" o.c. 1,305 18" o.c. 1,305 1,305 FG Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 188 Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 188 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 188 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 188 24" o.c. 188 188 IP Ipomoea pes-caprae / Railroad vine 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 64 Ipomoea pes-caprae / Railroad vine 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 64 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 64 18" O.C 18" o.c. 64 18" o.c. 64 64 MS Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 1,479 Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 1,479 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 1,479 18" O.C 18" o.c. 1,479 18" o.c. 1,479 1,479 PA Plumbago auriculata / Blue Plumbago 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 86 Plumbago auriculata / Blue Plumbago 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 86 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 86 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 86 24" o.c. 86 86 ZP Zamia pumila / Coontie 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 326Zamia pumila / Coontie 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 3263 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 32624" O.C. 24" o.c. 32624" o.c. 326326
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STAKING:

Landscape Contractor to suggest alternate means of staking for approval with Landscape Architect if staking methods shown are not feasible due to site
conditions.

FERTILIZER:

Manufacturer's Specification:  Submit manufacturer's specification sheet(s) for approval of product.  Submit tags from bags of fertilizer used on site to the
Architect.  Submit copies of the manufacturer's specifications or analysis of all fertilizer for approval.

Composition and Quality:  All fertilizer shall be uniform in composition and dry.  Granular fertilizer shall be free flowing and delivered in unopened bags. Tablet
fertilizer shall be delivered in unopened containers or boxes.  All bags, containers or boxes shall be fully labeled with the manufacturer's analysis.

Fertilizer shall be slow release with ratio greater than 3 to 1 nitrogen to phosphorous applied on top of backfill, per manufacturer's recommendations.

All shall comply with the State of Florida fertilizer laws.

CLEANUP:

Landscape Contractor shall at all times keep job site clean and free from accumulation of waste material, debris and rubbish.

INSPECTION:

Upon written request from the Contractor, Owner and/or Landscape Architect shall perform inspection to determine completion of Contract.
ACCEPTANCE:

Following inspection, Contractor will be notified, in writing, by Owner and/or Landscape Architect of acceptance of completion with regards to plant material and
workmanship according to Contract.

JOB CONDITIONS:

Any building construction material or foreign material shall be removed from planting areas and replaced with acceptable top soil.

Care shall be taken not to disturb or damage any underground construction or utilities. Any damage to these facilities during the planting operations will be repaired at the
expense of the Landscape Contractor in a manner approved by the Owner. Where underground obstructions will not permit the planting materials in accordance with the
plans, new locations shall be approved by the Landscape Architect.

Landscape work shall be coordinated with the landscape irrigation work. Landscape Contractor shall ensure that no plantings will interfere with the proper coverage.
Landscape Contractor shall point out situations where minor adjustments or relocation or addition of sprinklers heads may be most beneficial for the landscape work as a
whole.

PLANT MATERIAL:

Plant species and size shall conform to those indicated on the drawings. Nomenclature shall conform to STANDARDIZED PLANT NAMES, LATEST EDITION. All plant
material shall be in accordance with GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY PLANTS, latest edition published by the Florida Department Agriculture and Consumer
Services. All plants not otherwise specified as Florida Fancy, or Specimen, shall be Florida Grade Number 1 or better as determined by the Florida Grade Plant Industry.
Specimen means an exceptionally heavy, symmetrical, tightly-knit plant, so trained or favored in its development that its appearance is unquestionable and outstandingly
superior in form, number of branches, compactness and symmetry. All plants shall be sound, healthy, vigorous, well branched and free of disease and insect eggs and
larvae and shall have adequate root systems. Trees and shrubs for planting rows shall be uniform in size and shape. All materials shall be subject to approval by the
Landscape Architect. Where any requirements are omitted from the Plant List, the plants furnished shall be normal for the variety.

All container grown material shall be healthy, vigorous, well-rooted plants and established in the container. The plants shall have tops which are good quality and are in a
healthy growing condition. An established container grown plant shall be transplanted into a container and grown in that container long enough for the new fibrous roots to
have developed enough to hold the root mass together when removed from the container. Root bound plants will not be accepted.

Site water shall be verified by Contractor prior to submission of bids.

The use of natural material is strongly encouraged for balled and burlapped plants. All synthetic material shall be completely removed from root ball PRIOR to planting.

At time of bid, Contractor shall submit a written schedule of all sources for coconut palms as well as seed sources for coconuts.  Coconuts shall be certified Malayan Green
with a certified seed source from Jamaica.

TREES:

The most critical factor for selecting a healthy Florida Number 1 tree is the structure. This consists of one central main trunk and leader. Branches are considered competing
if they are 2/3 the diameter of the leader or greater. Competing branches may be acceptable if they occur above 50% of the overall height of the tree. Caliper of tree should
meet specifications. Leader (center trunk) may have slight (<15 degree) bow (Tabebuia caraiba excluded), but must be intact with apical (leading) bud.

Branches should be spread evenly (staggered, alternating) through the tree branches spaced no closer than 4".

Canopy should be full to specifications with little or no openings or holes. A thinning canopy will be taken into consideration with field dug plant material.

Trees should have no open wounds or damage, flush cuts, chlorosis, shorter or taller than specified height, girdling roots, undersize loose root ball, crossing branches,
smaller than normal leaves.

10% of root ball shall be above grade after planting. Root ball tying ropes removed from trunk and top of root ball.

MULTIPLE TRUNK TREES:

Trees having no distinct leader. Trunks on these trees should not be touching and free of damage and similar in size. Canopy should be full and uniform.

RELOCATED TREES:

These trees may not conform to grades and standards, yet do have quality criteria which effect the health, longevity and safety of the tree (and person which may contact
tree). This is NOT meant to be a guideline for transplanting trees, but rather the criteria by which relocated trees will meet Town, County, State or governing agency
guidelines. Trees which require excessive pruning should NOT be used. Damaged or dead relocated trees will be replaced with appropriate number of caliper inches and
species equal to relocated or dead tree, as approved by the Landscape Architect.

No more than 20% of the foliage should be removed for any reason (excluding Sabal Palms). Trees should be corrected for any structural defects, touching branches, dead
or rotting wood, V-shaped branching or branching which may effect human safety issues post relocation. Topping a relocated tree is not acceptable.

Damage to the trunk/branches will not exceed 10% of the trunk diameter and 2" in height.

Any major limb or canopy pruning will be qualified and performed by a Certified Arborist.

IRRIGATION

Provide bubblers on separate zones for all newly planted and transplanted trees unless alternate approach to provide additional water is  approved by owner and Landscape
Architect.

MATERIALS LIST:

Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for verifying all quantities for material shown on drawings prior to submitting a bid. Planting plan shall take
precedence over the plant list. Final quantity of sod and mulch shall be verified.

SUBSTITUTIONS:

No substitutions shall be made without the approval from the Landscape Architect and/or the Owner. Intended substitutions shall be indicated on the bid.

MEASUREMENTS:

Canopy Trees- Height shall be measured from the ground to the average height of canopy. Spread shall be measured to the end of branching equally
around the crown from the center of the trunk.  Caliper (d.b.h.) will be measured 4'-6" above grade.

Shrubs- Height shall be measured from the ground. Spread shall be measured to the end of branching equally around the shrub mass.

Palms- Clear trunk (C.T.) shall be measured from the ground to the point where the mature aged trunk joins the immature or green part of the trunk or
head.

Overall height (O.A.) shall be measured from the ground to the tip of the unopened bud.

IRRIGATION:

100% irrigation coverage shall be provided. Provide bubblers on separate zones for all newly planted and transplanted trees unless alternate approach to
provide additional water is approved by Owner and Landscape Architect.

GUARANTEE:

All new plant materials shall be guaranteed for one year from the time of acceptance and shall be alive and in satisfactory growth for each specific kind of
plant at the end of the guarantee period. The Landscape Contractor shall not be responsible for damage caused by vandalism, violent wind storms or
other acts of God beyond control. Replacement shall occur within two weeks of rejection and guaranteed six months from date of installation. Landscape
Contractor shall repair damage to other plants or lawns during plant replacements at no additional cost.

MULCH:

Mulch shall not contain sticks 1/4" in diameter or stones.  Apply 3" of mulch except on top of tree rootballs and against woody shrubs. Rootballs will
receive less than 1" mulch with no mulch touching trunk or root collar. Do not apply mulch against the trunks of woody shrubs.

SOD:

All sod shall be installed in such a manner that there is an even surface, staggered pattern. Sod will be green in color and in good health. NO overlap,
gaps, damage, insects, disease and less than 10% chlorosis will be permitted. All gaps will be filled with clean native soil.

City of Hollywood Landscape Requirements BRT-25

Condition Requirement
PERIMETER LANDSCAPE

-One Tree per 50’ of street frontage (858/50=18)
(7 Royal Palm, 4 Geiger, 7 Pigeon Plum)

MITIGATION TREES AND PALMS

(1 Royal Palm ,2 Date Palm, 4 Pigeon Plum,

5 Adonidia palms)

VEHICULAR USE AREA

-Terminal Islands at ends of all parking areas

OPEN SPACE (Min 40% open landscape area)

-Site area 43,492SF x 40%
-One Tree per 1000SF open space (17,397/1000)
-Required tree species/variety
-Minimum 60% of required trees as Native
-Maximum 50% of required trees may be palms

DESIGN REVIEW

-Complies with Design Review Guidelines for Landscaping

VIEW TRIANGLE

-Clear site triangles at all drives and intersections

IRRIGATION

-Provide 100%+ coverage by auto sprinkler system
(In accordance with City of Hollywood and SFWMD)

OTHER

-Apply Xeriscape principles to proposed landscape design
-Utilize plant species compatible with highly saline areas
-Trees to be 12’oah, 2” DBH at time of planting
-Palms to have minimum 8’CT at time of planting
-50% of all required shrubs to be Florida Native

YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

- A city of Hollywood tree removal/relocation permit will be required for any tree removal or relocation
as part of this project. Application is available online from public works section of city website,
or in RM308 in City Hall.

N/A

17,397sf
18
3

11
9 (max)

YES

YES

YES

N/A

9950sf
30
5

17
9

YES

YES

YES

18

12

Provided

18

12

PLANT SCHEDULE SECOND FLOOR

PLANT SCHEDULE THIRD FLOOR
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The Mirror of Paradise Inc.
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LA 6667277
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Fort Lauderdale
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Tel  (954) 478 3064
www.florida-landscape.com

   
LA

N
D

S
C

A
P

E
 P

LA
N

 -
 2

N
D

 A
N

D
 3

R
D

 F
LO

O
R

LP-2 OF 2

AS NOTED

B
E

A
C

H
S

ID
E

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

C
E

S
 C

O
N

D
O

M
IN

IU
M

33
19

 N
. O

C
E

A
N

 B
LV

D

GF GW
GF GW
GF GW

04.26.18

H
O

LL
Y

W
O

O
D

, F
L 

33
01

9

NOTE:

INDICATED UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION

OF ALL UTILITIES ON SITE PRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY

FOR UTILITY DAMAGE.

1-800-432-4770
SUNSHINE STATE ONECALLING

IF YOU DIG FLORIDA...
CALL US FIRST!

OF FLORIDA, INC.

IT'S THE LAW
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AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY CF Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 AS SHOWN  2 2 TR Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm 8` CT AS SHOWN  1 Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm 8` CT AS SHOWN  1 8` CT AS SHOWN  1 AS SHOWN  1 1 SHRUB AREAS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING QTY QTY CN Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 24" o.c. 48 48 FG Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 24" o.c. 5 5 MS Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 18Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 181 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 1818" O.C 18" o.c. 1818" o.c. 1818

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY CF Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 AS SHOWN  2 2 TR Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm 8` CT AS SHOWN  1 Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm 8` CT AS SHOWN  1 8` CT AS SHOWN  1 AS SHOWN  1 1 SHRUB AREAS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING QTY QTY CN Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 24" o.c. 48 48 FG Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 24" o.c. 5 5 MS Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 18Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 181 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 1818" O.C 18" o.c. 1818" o.c. 1818

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY CF Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 AS SHOWN  2 2 DP Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 AS SHOWN  1 1 MF Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 AS SHOWN  4 4 SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY TG Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 AS SHOWN  14 14 SHRUB AREAS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING QTY QTY CN Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" o.c. 75 75 FG Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" o.c. 39 39 MS Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 30Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 301 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" o.c. 3030

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY CF Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 AS SHOWN  2 2 DP Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 AS SHOWN  1 1 MF Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 AS SHOWN  4 4 SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY TG Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 AS SHOWN  14 14 SHRUB AREAS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING QTY QTY CN Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" o.c. 75 75 FG Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" o.c. 39 39 MS Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 30Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 301 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" o.c. 3030

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY CF Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 AS SHOWN  2 2 DP Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 AS SHOWN  1 1 MF Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 AS SHOWN  4 4 SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY TG Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 AS SHOWN  14 14 SHRUB AREAS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING QTY QTY CN Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" o.c. 75 75 FG Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" o.c. 39 39 MS Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 30Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 301 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" o.c. 3030

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY CF Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 AS SHOWN  2 2 DP Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 AS SHOWN  1 1 MF Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 AS SHOWN  4 4 SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY TG Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 AS SHOWN  14 14 SHRUB AREAS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING QTY QTY CN Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" o.c. 75 75 FG Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" o.c. 39 39 MS Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 30Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 301 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" o.c. 3030

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY CF Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 AS SHOWN  2 2 DP Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 AS SHOWN  1 1 MF Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 AS SHOWN  4 4 SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY TG Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 AS SHOWN  14 14 SHRUB AREAS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING QTY QTY CN Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" o.c. 75 75 FG Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" o.c. 39 39 MS Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 30Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 301 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" o.c. 3030

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY CF Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 AS SHOWN  2 2 TR Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm 8` CT AS SHOWN  1 Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm 8` CT AS SHOWN  1 8` CT AS SHOWN  1 AS SHOWN  1 1 SHRUB AREAS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING QTY QTY CN Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 48 24" o.c. 48 48 FG Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 5 24" o.c. 5 5 MS Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 18Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 181 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 1818" O.C 18" o.c. 1818" o.c. 1818

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY CF Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 Coccothrinax argentata / Florida Silver Palm 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 6` OA AS SHOWN  2 AS SHOWN  2 2 DP Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 Dictyosperma album / Princess Palm 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 6` CT AS SHOWN  1 AS SHOWN  1 1 MF Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 Myrcianthes fragrans / Sompson's stopper 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 12` OA, min 3 trunks1.5" each AS SHOWN  4 AS SHOWN  4 4 SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING  QTY SIZE SPACING  QTY SPACING  QTY QTY TG Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 Thunbergia grandiflora / Sky Flower 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 25 gal pole grown AS SHOWN  14 AS SHOWN  14 14 SHRUB AREAS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SIZE SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING SPACING QTY SPACING QTY QTY CN Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 Clusia rosea `Nana` / Dwarf Pitch Apple 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 3 gal 15"OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 75 24" o.c. 75 75 FG Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` / Green Island Ficus 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 3 gal 12" OA 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" O.C. 24" o.c. 39 24" o.c. 39 39 MS Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 30Mimosa strigillosa / Sensitive Plant 1 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 301 gal 18" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" O.C 18" o.c. 3018" o.c. 3030



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

BUILD. DEPT.6-18-184

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

F
I
R
S
T
 
F
L
O

O
R
 
P
L
A
N

A-1

FIRST FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
2' VALLEY GUTTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
2' VALLEY GUTTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
2' VALLEY GUTTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLP

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. FH

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLP

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. FH

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLP

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLP

AutoCAD SHX Text
WM

AutoCAD SHX Text
WM

AutoCAD SHX Text
WM

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PM

AutoCAD SHX Text
PM

AutoCAD SHX Text
PM

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLP

AutoCAD SHX Text
264.27'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 00°09'22"E

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
261.63'

AutoCAD SHX Text
8%%%

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARKING GARAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 3

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV 3

AutoCAD SHX Text
POOL PUMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARKING GARAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORAGE/ SECURITY

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATOR LOBBY

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAIN ACCESS LOBBY

AutoCAD SHX Text
RECEPT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. MECH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOG PARK

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
37

AutoCAD SHX Text
36

AutoCAD SHX Text
35

AutoCAD SHX Text
34

AutoCAD SHX Text
38

AutoCAD SHX Text
39

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
19

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
21

AutoCAD SHX Text
22

AutoCAD SHX Text
23

AutoCAD SHX Text
24

AutoCAD SHX Text
25

AutoCAD SHX Text
26

AutoCAD SHX Text
31

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
29

AutoCAD SHX Text
28

AutoCAD SHX Text
27

AutoCAD SHX Text
33

AutoCAD SHX Text
32

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAMP UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.1%%%

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAINTENANCE COURT

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRASH ROOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
MACHINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FD

AutoCAD SHX Text
FD

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER FEATURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER FEATURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROLL-UP DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROLL-UP DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
O.H. DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
O.H. DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
O.H. DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
BIKES

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURF BOARDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.20' NAVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
PUMP ROOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE /DOM.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.20' NAVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.20' NAVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLOPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DN

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:12

AutoCAD SHX Text
DN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DN

AutoCAD SHX Text
HC RAMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLUSH

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOW WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
48" HIGH FENCE WITH SELF LATCHING GATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
POWDER COATED GALV.  METAL SCREEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
POWDER COATED GALV.  METAL SCREEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
POWDER COATED GALV.  METAL SCREEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROLL-UP DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROLL-UP DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOLLARDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

S
E
C
O

N
D

 
F
L
O

O
R
 
P
L
A
N

A-2

SECOND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
52

AutoCAD SHX Text
51

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
49

AutoCAD SHX Text
48

AutoCAD SHX Text
47

AutoCAD SHX Text
46

AutoCAD SHX Text
45

AutoCAD SHX Text
44

AutoCAD SHX Text
43

AutoCAD SHX Text
42

AutoCAD SHX Text
41

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
53

AutoCAD SHX Text
54

AutoCAD SHX Text
33

AutoCAD SHX Text
34

AutoCAD SHX Text
35

AutoCAD SHX Text
36

AutoCAD SHX Text
37

AutoCAD SHX Text
38

AutoCAD SHX Text
39

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
19

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
22

AutoCAD SHX Text
23

AutoCAD SHX Text
24

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
29

AutoCAD SHX Text
31

AutoCAD SHX Text
32

AutoCAD SHX Text
28

AutoCAD SHX Text
27

AutoCAD SHX Text
26

AutoCAD SHX Text
25

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATOR LOBBY

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRASH CHUTE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN TO BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARKING GARAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARKING GARAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAMP UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
8%%%

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.1%%%

AutoCAD SHX Text
HC BATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
POOL DECK

AutoCAD SHX Text
MECH/ ELEC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
POOL

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 3

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV 3

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
POOL PUMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
OCEAN GRANDE BEACH CLUB 

AutoCAD SHX Text
BENCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
BENCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
BENCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
55

AutoCAD SHX Text
POOL ABOVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
15.20' NAVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
15.70' NAVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
15.20' NAVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
15.70' NAVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
18.20' NAVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
POWDER COATED GALV.  METAL SCREEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
POWDER COATED GALV.  METAL SCREEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOLLARDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
3



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

T
H

I
R
D

 
F
L
O

O
R
 
P
L
A
N

A-3

THIRD FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-2

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-3

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-9

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-6

AutoCAD SHX Text
POOL

AutoCAD SHX Text
POOL DECK

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATOR LOBBY

AutoCAD SHX Text
2543 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2061 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2203 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2759 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2202 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
BBQ

AutoCAD SHX Text
2759 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2202 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2759 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2068 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
1996 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
POOL DECK BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
OCEAN GRANDE BEACH CLUB 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
JAC

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
BI-PARTING DOORS

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVRERFLOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE CANOPY BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.20' NAVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
3



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

F
O

U
R
T
H

 
F
L
O

O
R
 
P
L
A
N

A-4

FOURTH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-2

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-3

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-9

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-6

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

F
I
F
T
H

 
F
L
O

O
R
 
P
L
A
N

A-5

FIFTH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 BED/ 1033 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
1105 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATOR LOBBY

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/1102 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1067 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1154 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1232 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 BED/ 883 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 983 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 BED/ 965 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1154 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
GYM

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 501

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 502

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 503

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRASH CHUTE

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 504

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 505

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 506

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 507

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 508

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 509

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN TO BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BI-PARTING DOORS

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN TO BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

S
I
X
T
H

 
F
L
O

O
R
 
P
L
A
N

A-6

SIXTH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 BED/ 1033 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATOR LOBBY

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/1102 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1067 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1154 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1232 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 BED/ 883 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 983 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 BED/ 965 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1154 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 602

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 603

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 604

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRASH CHUTE

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 605

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 606

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 607

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 608

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 609

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 610

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN TO BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1094 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 601

AutoCAD SHX Text
BI-PARTING DOORS

AutoCAD SHX Text
BENCHES

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN TO BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

FINAL TAC5-14-173

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

S
E
V
E
N

T
H

 
F
L
O

O
R
 
P
L
A
N

A-7

SEVENTH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATOR LOBBY

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 BED/ 1684 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 BED/ 1727 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRASH CHUTE

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 704

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 706

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 707

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN TO BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 BED/ 1527 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 701

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1110 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 702

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1092 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 703

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1676 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1785 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
BAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
BAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
BAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 705

AutoCAD SHX Text
BI-PARTING DOORS

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

R
O

O
F

A-8

ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATOR BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 2 BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRASH CHUTE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN TO BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIR 1 BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPEN TO BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF BELOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
MECHANICAL UNITS

AutoCAD SHX Text
MECHANICAL UNITS

AutoCAD SHX Text
MECHANICAL UNITS

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF HATCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF HATCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH



3319

No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

PLANNING7-26-184

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

E
L
E
V
A
T
I
O

N
S

A-9

WEST ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
11'-0"  (15.20'navd) 2ND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
21'-0" (25.20'navd)  3RD FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-0" (36.20'navd) 4TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
43'-0" (47.20'navd)  5TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
54'-0" (58.20'navd)  6TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
65'-0" (69.20' navd)  7TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
76'-0" (80.20'navd)  ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-0" (4.20'navd) 1ST FLOOR lobby

AutoCAD SHX Text
east garage 6.20' navd

AutoCAD SHX Text
median grade 5.20' navd

AutoCAD SHX Text
25'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
SETBACK LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SETBACK LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT 2. TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT SLIDING GLASS DOORS TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT SLIDING GLASS DOORS 3.    TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT WINDOWS 4.    IMPACT RESISTANT PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOORS 5.    SMOOTH STUCCO WALL FINISH 6.    POWDER COATED GALVANIZED METAL TRELLIS 7.    WATERFALL WATER FEATURE 8.    GLASS ENCLOSED SPA 9.    IMPACT RESISTANT PAINTED METAL ROLL UP DOOR 10.   CONCRETE CANOPY 11.     CONCRETE COLUMN 12.    CONCRETE EYEBROW 13.    VERTICAL PLANT CABLE TRELLIS 14.    THREE DEMENSIONAL PRECAST CONCRETE WALL FEATURE 15.    POWDER COATED METAL COLUMN 16.    IMPACT RESISTANT ALUMINUM AND GLASS RAILING 17.     RAISED PLANTERS 18.     POWDER COATED GALVANIZED METAL SCREEN 19.     REVERSE CHANNEL LETTER BACKLIT SIGN 20. BRONZE FRAMED SPANDREL GLASS BRONZE FRAMED SPANDREL GLASS 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"



PARKING
ENTRY

PARKING
ENTRY

3319

No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

PLANNING7-26-184

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-6-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

E
L
E
V
A
T
I
O

N
S

A-10

SOUTH ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
19

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
19

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
median grade 5.20' navd

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-0" (4.20'navd) 1ST FLOOR lobby

AutoCAD SHX Text
11'-0" (15.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2ND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
21'-0" (25.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
3RD FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-0" (36.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
4TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
43'-0" (47.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
5TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
54'-0" (58.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
6TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
65'-0" (69.20' navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
7TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
76'-0" (80.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
east garage 6.20' navd

AutoCAD SHX Text
25'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: THE WEST PROPERTY LINE IN THE SOUTH ELEVATION  MERGES TOWARDS THE BUILDING HEADING NORTH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: THE EAST PROPERTY LINE IN THE SOUTH ELEVATION  VEERS AWAY FROM THE BUILDING HEADING NORTH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT 2. TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT SLIDING GLASS DOORS TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT SLIDING GLASS DOORS 3.    TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT WINDOWS 4.    IMPACT RESISTANT PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOORS 5.    SMOOTH STUCCO WALL FINISH 6.    POWDER COATED GALVANIZED METAL TRELLIS 7.    WATERFALL WATER FEATURE 8.    GLASS ENCLOSED SPA 9.    IMPACT RESISTANT PAINTED METAL ROLL UP DOOR 10.   CONCRETE CANOPY 11.     CONCRETE COLUMN 12.    CONCRETE EYEBROW 13.    VERTICAL PLANT CABLE TRELLIS 14.    THREE DEMENSIONAL PRECAST CONCRETE WALL FEATURE 15.    POWDER COATED METAL COLUMN 16.    IMPACT RESISTANT ALUMINUM AND GLASS RAILING 17.     RAISED PLANTERS 18.     POWDER COATED GALVANIZED METAL SCREEN 19.     REVERSE CHANNEL LETTER BACKLIT SIGN 20. BRONZE FRAMED SPANDREL GLASS BRONZE FRAMED SPANDREL GLASS 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

PLANNING7-26-184

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

E
L
E
V
A
T
I
O

N
S

A-11

EAST ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
14'-0" (18.20'navd)  LOWER POOL DECK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
11'-0"  (15.20'navd) 2ND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
21'-0" (25.20'navd)  3RD FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-0" (36.20'navd) 4TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
43'-0" (47.20'navd)  5TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
54'-0" (58.20'navd)  6TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
65'-0" (69.20' navd)  7TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
76'-0" (80.20'navd)  ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-0" (4.20'navd) 1ST FLOOR lobby

AutoCAD SHX Text
east garage 6.20' navd

AutoCAD SHX Text
median grade 5.20' navd

AutoCAD SHX Text
25'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SETBACK LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SETBACK LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT 2. TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT SLIDING GLASS DOORS TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT SLIDING GLASS DOORS 3.    TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT WINDOWS 4.    IMPACT RESISTANT PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOORS 5.    SMOOTH STUCCO WALL FINISH 6.    POWDER COATED GALVANIZED METAL TRELLIS 7.    WATERFALL WATER FEATURE 8.    GLASS ENCLOSED SPA 9.    IMPACT RESISTANT PAINTED METAL ROLL UP DOOR 10.   CONCRETE CANOPY 11.     CONCRETE COLUMN 12.    CONCRETE EYEBROW 13.    VERTICAL PLANT CABLE TRELLIS 14.    THREE DEMENSIONAL PRECAST CONCRETE WALL FEATURE 15.    POWDER COATED METAL COLUMN 16.    IMPACT RESISTANT ALUMINUM AND GLASS RAILING 17.     RAISED PLANTERS 18.     POWDER COATED GALVANIZED METAL SCREEN 19.     REVERSE CHANNEL LETTER BACKLIT SIGN 20. BRONZE FRAMED SPANDREL GLASS BRONZE FRAMED SPANDREL GLASS 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"



EXIT
PARKING EXIT

PARKING

No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

PLANNING7-26-184

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

E
L
E
V
A
T
I
O

N
S

A-12

NORTH ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
14'-0"  LOWER POOL DECK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
19

AutoCAD SHX Text
19

AutoCAD SHX Text
21'-0" (25.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
3RD FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-0" (36.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
4TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
43'-0" (47.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
5TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
54'-0" (58.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
6TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
65'-0" (69.20' navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
7TH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
76'-0" (80.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
east garage 6.20' navd

AutoCAD SHX Text
median grade 5.20' navd

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-0" (4.20'navd)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1ST FLOOR lobby

AutoCAD SHX Text
east garage 6.20' navd

AutoCAD SHX Text
25'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: THE EAST PROPERTY LINE IN THE NORTH ELEVATION  MERGES TOWARDS THE BUILDING HEADING SOUTH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: THE WEST PROPERTY LINE IN THE NORTH ELEVATION  VEERS AWAY FROM THE BUILDING HEADING SOUTH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT STOREFRONT 2. TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT SLIDING GLASS DOORS TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT SLIDING GLASS DOORS 3.    TINTED IMPACT RESISTANT WINDOWS 4.    IMPACT RESISTANT PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOORS 5.    SMOOTH STUCCO WALL FINISH 6.    POWDER COATED GALVANIZED METAL TRELLIS 7.    WATERFALL WATER FEATURE 8.    GLASS ENCLOSED SPA 9.    IMPACT RESISTANT PAINTED METAL ROLL UP DOOR 10.   CONCRETE CANOPY 11.     CONCRETE COLUMN 12.    CONCRETE EYEBROW 13.    VERTICAL PLANT CABLE TRELLIS 14.    THREE DEMENSIONAL PRECAST CONCRETE WALL FEATURE 15.    POWDER COATED METAL COLUMN 16.    IMPACT RESISTANT ALUMINUM AND GLASS RAILING 17.     RAISED PLANTERS 18.     POWDER COATED GALVANIZED METAL SCREEN 19.     REVERSE CHANNEL LETTER BACKLIT SIGN 20. BRONZE FRAMED SPANDREL GLASS BRONZE FRAMED SPANDREL GLASS 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"



PARKING
ENTRY

PARKING
ENTRY

3319

EXIT
PARKING EXIT

PARKING

3319

No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

1 OF 13

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

C
O

N
T
E
X
T
U

A
L
 
S
T
R
E
E
T
 

E
L
E
V
A
T
I
O

N

A-13

CONTEXTUAL STREET ELEVATIONNEW MEXICO STREET LOOKING SOUTH

NEW HAMPSHIRE STREET LOOKING NORTH

N. OCEAN DRIVE LOOKING EAST

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
INTRACOASTAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
3300

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH OCEAN DR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
N. SURF RD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BROADWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
3300

AutoCAD SHX Text
3319

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
INTRACOASTAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
3300

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH OCEAN DR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BROADWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
3300

AutoCAD SHX Text
N. SURF RD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3319

AutoCAD SHX Text
3215

AutoCAD SHX Text
3405

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAMPSHIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW 

AutoCAD SHX Text
MEXICO

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1"= 20'-0"



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

14 OF 16

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

U
N

I
T
 
B
L
O

W
 
U

P
 
P
L
A
N

S

A-14

TYPICAL UNIT PLANS

LEVEL ONE

TOWNHOUSE 5

LEVEL TWO

AutoCAD SHX Text
KIT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PR

AutoCAD SHX Text
DINING

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUEST ROOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIVING

AutoCAD SHX Text
19'-2"X19'-3" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
11'-2"X12'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-2"X16'-8" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
11'-6"X13'-10" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
2759 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST. BED

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST.

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAUNDRY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BED 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
BED 3

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH 3

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
19'-5"X18'-9" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
24'-8"X12'-5" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-8"X11'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
24'-8"X12'-5" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-8"X11'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/4"= 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
4 BEDROOM/ 4 1/2 BATHROOMS



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

15 OF 16

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

U
N

I
T
 
B
L
O

W
 
U

P
 
P
L
A
N

S

A-15

TYPICAL UNIT PLANS

LEVEL ONE

TOWNHOUSE 4

LEVEL TWO

AutoCAD SHX Text
KIT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAUND.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PR

AutoCAD SHX Text
DINING

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIVING

AutoCAD SHX Text
21'-0"X21'-8" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
14'-6"X14'-2" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'-2"X13'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
2202 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST.

AutoCAD SHX Text
24'-8"X12'-5" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST. BED

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
linen

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
BED 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
BED 3

AutoCAD SHX Text
8'-3"X8'-4" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-2"X11'-8" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-2"X11'-8" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/4"= 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 BEDROOM/ 2 1/2 BATHROOMS



No.

SHEET

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER

JOSEPH B. KALLER

AA# 26001212

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT No.:

DATE:

REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

kaller@bellsouth.net

(954) 926 2841 fax(954) 920 5746 phone   -

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 33020

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or

used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

Bi
dd

er
s s

ha
ll u

se
 co

mp
let

e s
ets

 of
 B

idd
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts 
in 

pr
ep

ar
ing

 bi
ds

; n
eit

he
r t

he
 O

wn
er

 no
r A

rch
ite

ct 
as

su
me

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lity

 fo
r e

rro
rs 

or
 m

isi
nte

rp
re

tat
ion

s r
es

ult
ing

 fr
om

 th
e u

se
 of

 in
co

mp
let

e o
r p

re
lim

ina
ry 

se
ts 

of 
Bu

ild
ing

 D
oc

um
en

ts.
 T

he
 in

ten
t o

f th
e C

on
tra

ct 
Do

cu
me

nts
 is

 to
 in

clu
de

 al
l it

em
s n

ec
es

sa
ry 

for
 th

e p
ro

pe
r e

xe
cu

tio
n a

nd
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e w

or
k b

y t
he

 C
on

tra
cto

r. 
Th

e C
on

tra
cto

r D
oc

um
en

ts 
ar

e c
om

pli
me

nta
ry,

 an
d w

ha
t is

 re
qu

ire
d b

y o
ne

 sh
all

 be
 as

 bi
nd

ing
 as

 if 
re

qu
ire

d b
y a

ll; 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 by
 th

e C
on

tra
cto

r s
ha

ll b
e r

eq
uir

ed
 on

ly 
to 

the
 ex

ten
t c

on
sis

ten
t w

ith
 th

e C
on

tra
ct 

Do
cu

me
nts

 an
d r

ea
so

na
bly

 in
fer

ab
le 

fro
m 

the
m 

as
 be

ing
 ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o p
ro

du
ce

 th
e i

nte
nd

ed
 re

su
lts

.

JO
S

E
P

H
 B

. K
A

LL
E

R
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

TE
S

, P
.A

., 
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
00

4

PR
O

JE
C

T T
ITL

E
SH

EE
T T

ITL
E

ASSOCIATES PA

+

JBK

TMS

2-20-18

17198

FINAL TAC5-14-183

PRELIM TAC4-17-182

OWNER REV4-10-181

16 OF 16

B
E
A
C
H

S
I
D

E
 
R
E
S
I
D

E
N

C
E
S

3
3
0
0
 
N

.
 
S
U

R
F
 
R
D

.
 
+

 
3
2
2
 
N

E
W

 
M

E
X
I
C
O

 
S
T

H
O

L
L
Y
W

O
O

D
,
 
F
L
 
3
3
0
1
9

3
3
1
9
 
N

.
 
O

C
E
A
N

 
D

R
I
V
E
 
+

 
V
A
C
A
N

T
 
S
I
T
E
S

U
N

I
T
 
B
L
O

W
 
U

P
 
P
L
A
N

S

A-16

TYPICAL UNIT PLANS

UNIT 504UNIT 501 UNIT 704

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
PR

AutoCAD SHX Text
BED 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST. BED

AutoCAD SHX Text
GREAT ROOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'-7"X11'-7" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'-0"X7'-6" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-7"X12'-7" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
17'-8"X17'-3" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'-5"X10'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
KITCHEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAUNDRY

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-0"X5'-6" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1154 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 504

AutoCAD SHX Text
KITCHEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST.

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST. BED

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIVING

AutoCAD SHX Text
DINING

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOYER

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/D

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-4"X13'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-4"X9'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-9"X9'-3" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-9"X10'-6" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-9"X13'-6" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 BED/ 1033 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 501

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST. BED 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
BED 3

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAUND.

AutoCAD SHX Text
KITCHEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
DINING

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIVING

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST. BED 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAST.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BALCONY

AutoCAD SHX Text
PR

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-4026

AutoCAD SHX Text
KARING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOILET

AutoCAD SHX Text
13'-10"X13'-6" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
17'-6"X15'-6" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
11'-0"X20'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'-10"X9'-9" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-7"X6'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
13'-9"X12'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-7"X6'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
11'-5"X10'-9" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BED/ 1154 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 504

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 BED/ 1684 sf

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIT 704

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1/4"= 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 BEDROOM/ 2 1/2 BATHROOMS

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 BEDROOM/ 2 BATHROOMS

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 BEDROOM/ 3 1/2 BATHROOMS



ATTACHMENT C 
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Robert Glickman 
3111 N. Ocean Drive 
Hollywood, FL 33019 

 
May 14, 2018 
 
TAC 
City of Hollywood 
 
Ms. Leslie Del Monte 
Ms. Deandrea Moise 
 
 
Re: TAC file 18-DPV-19, Deny 7 Story Height Variance Request 
 
Dear TAC Members, 
 
I am requesting that you DENY the height variance request in this application 
referenced above for the residential project located at 3319 N. Ocean Drive, as it does 
not comply with neighborhood standards or the Beach Master Plan, in that residential 
buildings may not be more than five (5) stories in height, in this residential zoned 
neighborhood, BRT-25-R, which runs from Carolina Street to Thomas Street. 
 
The City of Hollywood already has regulations in place in this neighborhood as to what 
can be built and the height of those buildings.  
 
As existing property owners, which many may have purchased their properties after the 
enactment of the height restrictions, we have property rights as well. When we 
purchased in this residential neighborhood, we knew what the current codes were and 
purchased our properties and relied on the city codes. This developer should not be 
treated any differently than the rest of us. 
 
It would be extremely unfair, without any change to the city codes, to allow someone 
come into this neighborhood now and go against the current codes and violate the 
property rights of all of the other individuals in this neighborhood. 
 
Furthermore, the subject property was just purchased in April 2016 and when 
purchased, they knew what was allowed to be built and the height of the buildings in this 
area. We believe it is disingenuous for them to come before you now and request a 
height variance when the Beach Master Plan and the neighborhood does not support 
this height variance. 
 
 
 
 



In the previous TAC meeting documents dated April 16, 2018, the TAC comments In the 
TAC notes from Zoning, B 2, it says: 
  
"Height variances are not typically supported by Staff in this area. Provide justification 
for height variance for Staff review with next submittal." 
 
TAC notes for this meeting are silent on this issue for supporting a height variance. 
 
Question: What is the TAC justification for supporting a height variance at this time and 
what is their hardship in making this request, per the Beach Master Plan, page 18?  
 
 
General Criteria:  Scale/Massing 
The immediate surrounding buildings to the subject property are the following: 
323 New Mexico –   2 story 
3405 N Ocean Drive –   2 story 
3220 N Surf Road –      1 story 
3411 N Surf Road –      2 story 
314 New Hampshire –   2 story 
3400 N Surf Road –      3 story 
3400 N Ocean Drive –   3 story 
3201 N Surf Road -       4 story 
311 Liberty Street -        2 story 
 
There are 2 Positano buildings at the 7 story level at the north end of this residential 
district, and which this property was purchased prior to 2004 by the developer 
Hollywood Ocean Group LLC and before the 5 story height limit from the Beach Master 
Plan was established.  
 
Another building, Hollywood Towers, at 3111 N. Ocean Drive, was built in the mid 
1960’s and prior to the Beach Master Plan or any height restrictions. It is over 5 stories 
and located in the middle of this residential neighborhood.  
 
Another building, the Marriott is over 5 stories in the southern end of this residential 
neighborhood but not part of the neighborhood and which was built in the early 1970’s, 
prior to the Beach Master Plan and the current zoning and height restrictions, at 5 
stories. 
 
Question: The residents are also concerned with the proximity of this project to the 
major intersection of Sheridan Street and A1A and we inquire if a traffic study has been 
done to ensure the safety of the residents both in vehicles and those that need to cross 
the street from the properties on the west side of A1A, directly across from the subject 
property? 
 
 



According to the beach code enforcement officer, John Weitzner, there are open code 
violations on this property. 
  
Question: How can this submittal move forward and proceed while there are open, 
unresolved code violations on this property? 
 
Again, I request that you deny this height variance in this residential neighborhood as it 
is not supported by staff in their April 16, 2018 TAC notes, by the Beach Master Plan or 
by the neighbors in this neighborhood.  
 
Respectfully Submitted by, 
 
Bob 
Bob Glickman 
BobGlickman@att.net 
 



























Gossett & Gossett, P.A.
Attorneys at Law

Robert L. Gossett BobGossett@gossettlaw.com
Ronald P. Gossett RonGossett@gossettlaw.com

www.gossettlaw.com

May 8, 2018

Mayor Josh Levy
P. O. Box 229045
Hollywood, FL 33022-9045
jlevy@hollywoodfl.org

Com. Kevin D. Biederman
P. O. Box 229045
Hollywood, FL 33022-9045
kbiederman@hollywoodfl.org

Vice-Mayor Debra Case
P. O. Box 229045
Hollywood, FL 33022-9045
dcase@hollywoodfl.org

Com. Peter D. Hernandez
P. O. Box 229045
Hollywood, FL 33022-9045
phernandez@hollywoodfl.org

Com. Traci L. Callari
P. O. Box 229045
Hollywood, FL 33022-9045
tcallari@hollywoodfl.org

Com. Richard Blattner
P. O. Box 229045
Hollywood, FL 33022-9045
rblattner@hollywoodfl.org

Com. Linda Sherwood
P. O. Box 229045
Hollywood, FL 33022-9045
lsherwood@hollywoodfl.org

Re: Opposition to any variance on height restrictions for development of property at
3319 N. Ocean Drive

File No.: 18-DPV-19
Applicant: VVG Real Estate Investments, LLC

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned (a native of Hollywood) represents Hollywood Towers Condominium
Association, Inc., in connection with certain matters, including the opposition by the owners
at Hollywood Towers to any variance on height restrictions for the development of property at
3319 N. Ocean Drive.

4700 Sheridan Street, Building I • Hollywood, Florida  33021-3416 • (954) 983-2828 • Fax (954) 983-2850
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City Commissioners
City of Hollywood
May 8, 2018
Page 2

The purpose of this letter is to let you know at the beginning of the development process
that the owners of the 156 condominium units at Hollywood Towers oppose any variance for
development, and will devote significant resources to that opposition. Their position has not
changed from the letter I wrote to the city commissioners on September 23, 2015, concerning
property owned by the same developer on the other side of Hollywood Towers (File No. 14
-DPV-36).

Originally Proposed Development

On May 14, 2018, I will have the pleasure of appearing before the Technical Advisory
Committee to express the concerns of the owners of Hollywood Towers on the planned
development. The proposed development is by VVG Real Estate Investment, LLC, a Florida
limited liability company which had been formed on June 9, 2011, and had as its sole managing
member, Vadim Gataullin1. 

The proposed hotel exceeds the 50’ height limitation for development of the property. 
The hotel is proposed as a seven story building; therefore, a variance on height limitation is
needed.

Recently Proposed Development by Same Developer on South Side of Hollywood Towers 

Quite some time after the meeting with the TAC on file 14-DPV-36 when a six story
structure had been proposed, Hollywood Towers was informed that the proposed development
had drastically changed.  The proposed development became a 17 or 18 story hotel—some 175’
tall, three and one-half times the height of the tallest structure which could be built on the
property under current zoning.  The proposed hotel had 219 rooms versus the 84 originally

1Mr. Gataullin is presently engaged in litigation with the Attorney General of the United
States, concerning his immigration status. See Vadim Gataullin v. Jeff Sessions, Attorney
General of the United States; L. Francis Cissna, Director, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services; Steve Koch, Acting District Director USCIS Miami; Yeseira Diaz, Field Office
Director USCIS Miami; Elaine Duke, Acting Secretary of the Department of Homeland
Security; Christopher Wray, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation; the Department
of Homeland Security; the Department of Justice; and the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
case no. 17-cv-24391-Cooke/Goodman (S.D.Fla.). Most of the pleadings in the file are not
available to view on PACER, or on the website of the Southern District.

4700 Sheridan Street, Building I • Hollywood, Florida  33021-3416 • (954) 983-2828 • Fax (954) 983-2850
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proposed. Hollywood Towers opposed that application, and continues to oppose it.

Meeting with Developer and Architect

Although TAC recommended that the developer meet with his neighbors to gauge
opposition to the proposed development, no such meeting has taken place.

Variance Would Amount to a Compensable Taking of Property

In 1993, Justice Kennedy wrote:

“[A]n essential principle: Individual freedom finds tangible expression in
property rights.”  

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 U.S. 43, 61, 114 S. Ct. 492, 505, 126 L.
Ed. 2d 490 (1993).

All of the unit owners on the north side of Hollywood Towers have an unrestricted, 180
degree view—breathtaking views which include miles of the beach and ocean, and Intracoastal
Waterway.  The quality of that view greatly increases the value of the individual units having
the view.  Most, if not all, of the owners on the north side have acquired their units after the
passage of the Land Use Plan and the resulting zoning of the property to the South to restrict
the height of buildings to 50 feet.  Therefore, each unit owner was able to rely on the building
height restrictions on any development adjacent to Hollywood Towers to assure themselves that
they would always have the quality of that view, absent some compelling reason why a building
higher than 50 feet would need to be constructed.

The proposed development destroys that view.  What remains is a very narrow slice of
view of the beach from the balconies of the units facing South.  The quality of the view is
destroyed, and the value of the units on the South side will decrease as a result. That is a
compensable taking under the Fifth Amendment Taking Clause.

The Hollywood Beach CRA Master Plan at page 18, Principle 1: is to preserve the
character and scale of the beach. To that end, Action Item 3 requires proof of hardship for
variances. There is no proof of hardship within the application for this development or its
supporting documents.

4700 Sheridan Street, Building I • Hollywood, Florida  33021-3416 • (954) 983-2828 • Fax (954) 983-2850
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The City of Hollywood should not grant any height variance for the development of this
property—it would amount to a taking of the property by the City for the private benefit of the
developer.  While Kelo v. City of New London, Conn., 545 U.S. 469, 125 S.Ct. 2655 (2005)
found such takings to not run afoul of the Taking Clause of the Fifth Amendment, it
conditioned that reasoning on the payment of just compensation for the taking.

Kelo is one of those cases which caused legislatures to act in dramatic fashion to
legislatively “overrule” the Supreme Court.  Many states, including Florida, reacted to Kelo by
enacting legislation which prohibits a public taking for private use.

(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, including any charter provision,
ordinance, statute, or special law, if the state, any political subdivision as defined
in s. 1.01(8), or any other entity to which the power of eminent domain is
delegated files a petition of condemnation on or after the effective date of this
section regarding a parcel of real property in this state, ownership or control of
property acquired pursuant to such petition may not be conveyed by the
condemning authority or any other entity to a natural person or private entity, by
lease or otherwise, except that ownership or control of property acquired
pursuant to such petition may be conveyed, by lease or otherwise, to a natural
person or private entity:

[None of the enumerated uses applies.]

§ 73.013, FLA. STAT. (2015)

My clients are so committed to the defeat of any proposal to build a non-conforming
building on this parcel, that they are prepared to pull the trigger on an inverse condemnation
action against the City in the event variances are issued.

Come, Let Us Reason Together

The only allure of the proposed development is an increase in tax dollars—something
which we are told the City of Hollywood needs; but should the natural resources of the City be
sold off to temporarily pay more bills of the City?  Or should what makes Hollywood an
attractive city, both for its residents and its visitors, be preserved for future generations?

Hollywood Beach is so attractive to residents of surrounding communities that it is

4700 Sheridan Street, Building I • Hollywood, Florida  33021-3416 • (954) 983-2828 • Fax (954) 983-2850
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nearly impossible to enjoy the beach on a holiday weekend.  It is very crowded during the
tourist season.  Adding 274 hotel rooms to an already overcrowded beach diminishes the
enjoyment anyone can expect to derive from a day at the beach.  If a height variance is granted
to permit this developer to build a 7 story hotel on this property, how could the City say no to
the next developer who wants to build a 10 story hotel on the next parcel of property, or to this
same developer who wants to build a 17 to 18 story hotel to the south of Hollywood Towers?

The CRA, under your leadership and direction, has done a wonderful job rejuvenating
Hollywood Beach.  Thank you for that leadership.  Let’s keep the beach an enjoyable place for
all of us.

Let’s Honor the Work of the Planning Council

Many years ago, a group of our neighbors were given the task of developing a Land Use
and Comprehensive Plan for development of Broward County, including Hollywood.  That
Comprehensive Plan is described as:

The Comprehensive Plan itemizes the principles, guidelines, standards, and
strategies for the orderly and balanced future economic, social, physical,
environmental, and fiscal development of the area that reflects the community
vision and commitments which implement the plan. These principles and
strategies guide future decisions in a consistent manner and contain programs
and activities to ensure the plan is implemented. The sections of the
Comprehensive Plan are generally structured as Goals, Objectives, and Policies
(GOPs) and describe how the local governments’ programs, activities, and land
development regulations will be implemented.

The group held workshops where members of the community could provide their
insights and opinions.  After years of hard work, the Comprehensive Plan was developed.  The
Scott Street property was zoned in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan.

Several years ago, I handled an appeal which involved adhering to the requirements of
a rule promulgated by a group of lawyers (members of the Florida Bar) and implemented by
the Supreme Court of Florida.  In requiring compliance with the rule, the appellate court said:

We are particularly loath to overlook the defective motion, because so much
effort by members of the Bar and the court goes into the adoption of the Rules
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of Civil Procedure that it is an anathema, in light of such effort, not to require
compliance with them by the remaining members of the Bar.

Spinner by & through Spinner v. Wainer, 430 So. 2d 595, 596 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983).

So much effort has gone into the creation and implementation of the Comprehensive
Plan that it would be an anathema not to require compliance by a developer—including the
developer of this property.  You would be doing a disservice to the Planning Council by failing
to constrain the development of this property to the confines of the Comprehensive Plan.

I am providing a copy of this letter to the developer, and his architect, as a matter of
courtesy—so that they will know of the adamancy with which the owners of Hollywood
Towers oppose the planned development.  Thank you for your service to our City.

Should you need any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Gossett & Gossett, P.A.

Ronald P. Gossett

CC: Vadim Gataullin 
VVG Real Estate Investment, LLC
Alan Forgea
Board of Directors, Hollywood Towers Condominium Association, Inc.

RPG/ms
D:\OneDrive - Gossett & Gossett, P.A\Shared\HT and VVG Hotel App\Letters\2018 05 08 Letter to Commissioners.wpd
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CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 

MEMORANDUM 
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

DIVISION OF PLANNING AND URBAN DESIGN 
 
 
DATE: October 11, 2018 MEMO NO.: P-18-15 
 
TO:  Planning and Development Board 
 
FROM: Leslie A. Del Monte, Planning Manager 
 

           SUBJECT:    Continued item from the September 6, 2018 meeting (18-DPV-19, Beachside Residences)  
 
 
 
EXPLANATION: 
 
This item was continued time and date certain to the October 11, 2018, Planning and Development Board 
meeting.  
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